VC
GEAR TYPE FLOW METERS
US
3
GEAR TYPE FLOW METERS VC
Content
General
	 Construction, function, general product characteristics, approvals

10 - 11
12 - 18
Type key 19
Electronics
	 Standard and high-temperature versions
	 Analogue versions
	 IO-Link versions
	 Encoder versions
	 Explosion-proof versions (ATEX/IECEx)
20 - 21
22 - 25
26 - 29
30
31
Technical drawings – Flow meters
	 Spheroidal cast iron versions
	 Spheroidal cast iron versions / K3 specifications
	 Stainless steel versions
32 - 33
34 - 35
36 - 38
Technical drawings – Connecting plates 39 - 40
4
GEAR TYPE FLOW METERS VC
General
•	High-precision measurements with excellent repeatability
•	Encoder technology available
with maximised measurement resolution
•	 IO-Link technology available
•	Analogue technology available
•	Explosion-proof versions ATEX/IECEx
•	Wide measurement ranges with appropriate design sizes
•	Application-optimised specification
•	Low pressure drop
•	Any flow direction
•	Wide temperature range
•	High working pressure
•	Low noise emission
•	Highly-dynamic measurements
General product characteristics
Construction
1	 Housing
2	 Cover
3	 Gear
4	 Plug
5	 Sensor
6	 Bearing
6
5
3
2
1
4
Consisting of two high-precision gears, the measuring unit is
driven by the liquid flow based on the displacement principle.
The gears run in an almost contactless manner in the measur-
ing chamber. The bearing consists of ball and plain bearings.
Thanks to the measuring principle, there is no need for
calming sections on the inlet and outlet side so that machines/
plants can be designed to be more compact. All moving parts
are lubricated by the measuring medium.
The gear movement is scanned in a contactless manner by
the lid-mounted sensors. During the rotation of the measuring
unit by one tooth pitch, a signal is generated per sensor that
corresponds to the so-called geometric tooth volume. The du-
al-channel scanning facilitates a higher measuring resolution
and detection of the direction of flow.
Alternatively available encoder specifications deliver maximal
measurement resolution.
Function
Description Country
EU compliance
– EMV

(only K1/G1)
Analogue
Type key ID S H X L V E A
Medium temperatures in °C
Se
al
in
g
m
at
er
ia
ls FKM
-40 … 120 -40 … 150
-15 … 80
-40 … 80 -40 … 120 -20 … 80 -40 … 80EPDM -30 … 80
FEP -30 … 80
FFKM -15 … 120 -15 … 150 -15 … 80 -15 … 120 -15 … 80 -15 … 80
Ambient temperatures in °C
VC
 v
er
si
on
s
Standard -40 … 80
IO-Link -40 … 50 (higher temperatures on request)
ATEX/IECEx 	 FKM	 -15 … 60
	 EPDM	 -30 … 60
	 FEP	 -30 … 60
	 FFKM	 -15 … 60
Analogue -40 … 60 for supply voltages > 15 V
-40 … 80 for supply voltages < 15 V
Technical data
Electronic versions High-temperature PLUS ATEX/IECEx High-temperature PLUS Low-temperature
Type key ID K KX T
Medium temperatures in °C
Se
al
in
g
m
at
er
ia
ls
FKM –
EPDM –
FEP -40 … 210 -30 … 180 –
FFKM -15 … 210 -15 … 200 –
FVMQ – -60 … 200
Ambient temperatures in °C
VC
 v
er
si
on
s Standard -60 … 150 for VC
-40 … 80 for remote electronic
ATEX/IECEx 	 FKM	 -15 … 60
	 EPDM	 -30 … 60
	 FEP	 -30 … 60
	 FFKM	 -15 … 60
Versions with integrated electronic (Hirschmann / IO-Link / Analogue / Encoder)
Versions with remote electronic
11
GEAR TYPE FLOW METERS VC
Technical data
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220
VC 1 K 1 F 1 P 2 S H
Ball bearingK
Spheroidal cast iron1

19
GEAR TYPE FLOW METERS VC
Type key
2 Nominal sizes
0.025 · 0.04 · 0.1 · 0.2 · 0.4 · 1 · 3 · 5 · 12 · 16
11 Electrical connections (Connector and pre-amplifier case)
H Appliance socket (Hirschmann) 	 standard
M Appliance socket (Hirschmann) 	 with M12x1, 4-pole connection
F Appliance socket (Hirschmann)	 with M12x1, 5-pole connection
K Aluminium connection box	 with M12x1, 4-pole connection
C Aluminium connection box	 with Cannon plug KPTC
E Aluminium connection box	 with M12x1, 4-pole connection, external electronics can be disconnected
V Without
512 Encoder with 512 pulse/rev	 with M12x1, 4-pole connection
2 500 Encoder with 2 500 pulse/rev	 with M12x1, 4-pole connection
1 Product
VC Gear type flow meter
VC 1 K 1 F 1 P 2 S H
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
9 Electronic versions (pre-amplifier) Electrical connections Nominal sizes
S Standard H • M • C 0.025 … 16
H High-temperature H • M 0.025 … 16
K High-temperature PLUS 0.025 … 16
T Low-temperature 0.025 … 0.2 • 1 … 5
X ATEX/IECEx (isolating switching amplifier to be ordered separately) H 0.025 … 16
KX ATEX/IECEx High-temperature PLUS V 0.025 … 16
L IO-Link M 0.025 … 16
V Without pre-amplifier H 0.025 … 16
E Encoder 512 • 2500 0.04 • 0.2 • 1
A Analogue F 0.025 … 16
8 Sensor technologies Electronic versions Nominal sizes
1 1 sensor All except E 0.025 … 16
2 2 sensors All except E 0.025 … 16
3 Without sensors All except E 0.025 … 16
4 2 sensors 	 vibration-proof/condensation-proof All except E 0.025 … 16
5 Encoder E 0.04 • 0.2 • 1
6 Surfaces
1 Coated
3 Uncoated
3 Bearings Nominal sizes
K Ball bearing 0.025 … 16
H Hybrid ball bearing 0.025 … 0.2 • 1
C Ball bearing. high tolerance 0.2 • 1 … 5
G Carbide plain bearing 0.025 • 0.1 … 5
4 Materials Nominal sizes
1 Housing: Spheroidal cast iron GJS-400, Gears: Steel 0.025 … 5
2 Housing: Stainless steel, Gears: Stainless steel 0.025 … 5
3 Housing: Spheroidal cast iron GJS-600, Gears: Steel 3 … 16
4 Housing: Aluminium, Gears: Stainless steel 0.2
7 Connection types Nominal sizes
P Plate mounting 0.025 … 16
R Pipe connection 0.025 … 5
10 Cable lengths
Without cable between flow meter and electronic
2 With 2 m cable
5 With 5 m cable
10 With 10 m cable
5 Sealings
F FKM
E EPDM
P FEP
K FFKM
Q FVMQ
20
GEAR TYPE FLOW METERS VC
General
Standard and high-temperature versions